
Agenda Item: 3 f 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

====================================================================== 
Meeting Date: May 15, 2007 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] 
[ 1 

Consent 
Workshop 

[] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

======================================================================= 
'I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to the contract 
with David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. in the deductive amount of ($120,805) for the Administration 
Building and Communications Facility Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA). There 
is no change in contract time in Change Order No 7. 

Summary: On August 15, 2006 the BCC approved the Construction Contract (R-2006-1408) 
. with David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. for construction services for the Administration Building and 
Communications Facility Project at PBIA in the amount of $10,997,000. On December 6, 2006 
the Contract Review Committee rejected Change Order No. 1 (Increase in Builders Risk 
Insurance) and approved Change Order No. 2 (To substitute a different elevator manufacturer) 
for a deduction in the amount r.i ($57,880). There was no change in the contract time. On 
March 21, 2007 the Contract Review Committee approved Change Order No. 3 in the amount 
of $23,903 and a time extension of 21 Calendar Days for the relocation of trees not in the 
contract. On February 12, 2007 the Department of Airports approved Change Order No. 4 in 
the amount of $41,629 for underground utility conflicts. There was no change in the contract 
time. On April 10, 2007 the BCC approved Change Order No. 5 (R-2007-0479) for permitting 
changes in the amount of $176,295 and an increase in the contract time by a total of 65 
calendar days. On April 10, 2007 the Department of Airports approved Change Order No. 6 in 
the amount of $33,895 for changes in site work and door schedules. Approval of Change 
Order No. 7 will provide a credit to the contract in the amount of ($120,805) to provide a spray 
stucco finish to the exterior of the building in lieu of the coquina finish originally in the contract. 
The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation for this Change Order is 0%. The 
total DBE contract goal including all change orders ls 8.53%. Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: The Contractor has recommended to change the exterior 
finish from a coquina crushed shell application to a spray stucco due to the concerns of the 
consistency and durability of the specified finish with the tilt-up panel construction that is 
included in the contract. Change Order No. 7 will provide a credit to the contract in the amount 
of ($120,805) to provide a spray stucco finish to the exterior of the building in lieu of the 
coquina finish originally in the contract. Approval of this Change Order will decrease the total 
contract price by ($120,805). There is no change in contract time related to this change order. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 7 with Summary Report (3 originals) 

========================-=========================================== 

County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANAL VSIS 

A. Five Vear Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
· POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2ogz 2008 2009 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No __ _ 

2010 

Budget Account No: Fund __ Department __ Unit __ Object 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of Change Order No. 7 will reduce contract expenditures. The funds will be 
unencumbered and held as a construction contingency until the project is complete. 
If not needed, the savings will be added to reserves. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

~FMB 

'°'.ef\ ~·' 
• Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM01 

Thii item complies with current 
County policies. 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2011 



t PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. 
9000 Burma Rd. Suite 101 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33403 

PROJECT : PB 05-1 PBIA Administration Building and 
Communications Facility 

PROJECT NO. DISTRICT NO.: 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 7 

REFERENCE CCP NO: attached 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2006 1408 

The completion date, contract price, and all tenns, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly 
modified by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: This CO# 7 references 1 request for change order as submitted by David Brooks Enterprises 
(summary backup attached). Reference modifications are in the attached summary by CCP number along with a description of the 
CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. Referenced field bulletin, field instruction, and or RFI 
documentation is available under separate cover. 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $ 10 997 000 Contract Completion Date will be (increased) (decreased) 
co# _I _through _!L_ $ 217 842 by 0 calendar days per CO # 7. 
This CO#.]_ $ -120 805 Contract Completion Date from CO # 1 thru CO # 6 increased 
ADJUSTED Contract Price $ 11.094 037 by _§§_calendar days. 

Contract Notice To Proceed Date: 10-09-06 

Contract Substantial Completion Date: 10-29-07 

ADJUSTED Substantial ComnletionDate: 01-02-08 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Execution of this change order acknowledges final 

settlement of, and releases, all claims for costs and 

time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above 

stated modification(s), including all claims for 

cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, 

caused by, or incident to such modification(s), and 

including any claim that the above stated 

modification(s) constitutes, in whole or part, a 

cardinal change to the contract. 

The above changes are accepted: 

TitleQ/ /.,/,(. Date: (//o) 

The above changes are recommended for approval 

by the Owner: 

Design Professional 

:;;~Jrw~ 
~e:ffe ~lo 2 Date: 

~ Title:~Date: 

PBC BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Approved By: 

By: 

Title: ______ ~Date: 



'> 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBIA ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AND 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

CHANGE ORDER NO:7 SUMMARY 
CCP# 

BRR 

DESCRIPTION COST DAYS 

Spray texture stucco finish in lieu of crush , ,,, i 
shell 'coquina' finish. 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO: 7 

0 

0 

RESOLUTION NO: 2006 1408 

DAVID BROOKS ENTERPRISES 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

A substantial credit was offered by the General Contractor to provide a spray stucco 
finish upon those exterior areas of the building that were designated to receive a 
'coquina' crushed shell' application. 

LEGEND 

$0 Omission/recommended and/or required in project. 
$0 other Agency (TSA, PZ&B, Fire Marshall) 
,$(1.·; Department of Airports 

$0 Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction . 
.. 'Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments, 

-$120 ,805 Total Change Order # 7 



April3,2007 

David Brooks 
David Brooks Enterprises 
9000 Burma Rd. Suite 101 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL. 33403 

Re: CCP Proposal No. 8RR 
Apply Spray Stucco in Lieu of Coquina Finish per FB # 11 

Dear Mr Brooks; 

PBS&J has reviewed David Brooks Enterprises CCP # 8RR and will recommend approval to the 
Department of Airports as a credit change order in the amount of ($120,805) per the following 
understanding: 

• Scope of work and procedures are as stated in Field Bulletin # 11 issued by PBS&J on 
February 23, 2007. 

• This proposal accepts the standard 1 year warranty which shall commence upon Owner 
acceptance of Substantial Completion per General Conditions (GC) 71 of the Contract. 

Upon your acceptance, PBS&J will forward via change order with recommended approval to the 
Department of Airports 

Regards, 

A. /l/J 

~=-
Sr. Project Manager 

Cindy Portnoy, DOA 

File:9.32 



'03/PB/.2007 01:47 5616269980 DAVID BROOKS ENTERPI 

ooks 
ENTERPRISES 

9000 Bunna Road, Suite 101 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403 561.626.9960 Fax: 561.626.9980 

March 8, 2007 

Mr. Ken Jacobson 
PBS & J National Aviation 
3230 Commerce Place, Ste. A 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33407 

Re: PBIA Administrative Building 
Apply Spray Stucco In lieu of Coquina Finish Field Bulletin #11 CCP#8R 

Dear Mr. Jacobsen: 

FAX 

PAGE 01 

We offer to incorporate all changes as indicated on the attached proposal to delete coquina finish as indicated on the concrete drawings at tilt wall panels and replace with a spray texture stucco at tilt wall panels per Field Bulletin #11 for a net decrease to the contract price of One Hundred Ten Thousand Two Hundred Five Dollars ($110,206.00). This proposal includes a credit for the coquina finish originally indicated on the contract drawings along with the increase for painting and the spray texture stucco. A five-year warranty is also included in this proposal as requested in Field Bulletin #11. 

Let me know if you have any questions regarding this proposal or if I can be of further assistance. 
Sincerely, 

David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. cz~ 
Project Manager 

Cc: File 

Y:IPBIA\Pending Changes\P.C. # 11.doc 

0 8 2007 

~a,h111t~C' I 9r Wt\.""'"~-, he(\10,,t~, e ,;u b~.J( ~. 
.. ~2.~.::. 

+- I~ ~e>'t decline I;, ~r 
( f i3o, aiis') 



ESTIMATE RECORD Date: 03/08/07 
David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. Project: PBIA Administration Building Page: 1 of 1 

C.C.P. # 8RR - Sprayed Stucco Finish Field Bulletin #11 Prepared by: CQ 

Detail/ Labor T :i Material Mclt,':<riai Subcontract ;,<>J'.Ji,U,,;,;,;; 
y 

Sheet Description Unit Quantity Unit te:i:,o; Unit Tot"'.!" Unit ,'otiit < ):3 

Credit for coquina finish LS 1 ($251,850) ($251,850) ($251,850) 

Apply spray texture stucco at tilt wall LS 1 $113,100 $113,100 $113,100 
panels where coquina was removed. 

Deduct Metal Lathe LS 1 ($28,550) ($28,550) ($28,550) 

Add PVC Lathe LS 1 $525 $525 $525 

Change scored lines to 1/2" PVC reveal LS 1 $33,670 $33,670 $33,670 

Paint spray texture stucco LS 1 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 

Standard 1-year warranty LS 1 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 ($120,805) ($120,805) 
Sales Tax % 6.00 $0 

Sub Total $0 $0 ($120,805) ($120,805) 

G.C. Mark-Up 15% Labor & Materials LS $0 $0 $0 $0 
G.C. Mark-Up 5% on Subcontractors LS $0 $0 
Bonds & Liability Insurance 2% LS $0 $0 
Builders Risk 1 % LS $0 $0 

($120,805) 



03/08/2007 01:47 5616269980 DAVID BROOKS ENTERPI PAGE 02 

I 
ESTIMATE RECORD Date: ~ 

Project: PBIA Administration Building Page: 1ot 1 
C.C.P. # 8R - Sprayed Stucco Finish Fleld Bulletin #11 Prepantd by: ~ 

Detail Labor Total Material Material Subcon1111ct Subconlract Total Sheet Descriotion Unit Quantitv Unit Labor Unit Total Unit Total ... cast 
I I Credit for coquina finish LS 1 ($251,850) ($251,850) ($251,850) 

Apply spray texture stucco at tin wall LS 1 $113,100 $113,100 $113,100 panels where coquina was removed. 

Deduct Metal Lathe LS 1 ($28,550) ($28,550) ($28,550) 

Add PVC Lathe LS 1 $525 $525 $525 

Change scored tines to 1/2" PVC reveal LS 1 $33,670 $33,670 $33,670 

Paint spray texture stucco LS 1 $12,300 $12,300 $12,300 

(5) year warranty sprayed stucco LS 1 $10,600 $10,600 $10,600 application. 

$0 $0 ($110,205) ($110,205) Sales Tax % 6.00 
$0 

Sub Total 
$0 $0 ($110,205) ($110,205) 

G.C. Mark-Up 15% Labor & Materials LS $0 $0 $0 $0 G.C. Mark-Up 5% on Subcontractors LS 
$0 $0 Bonds & LiabilitY Insurance 2% LS 
$0 $0 BuHders Risk 1 % LS 
$0 $0 

($110,205) 

2 

. e ( Hr(., o~ t fi r~) ,,_ 
__ 3~1:_ 2a.:L_ 

335,55~ 



FIELD BULLETIN No. 011 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING AND COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 
AT PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: Administrative Building PB-05-01 DATE: 2/23/07 
and Communications Facility 

TO: David Brooks Enterprises 

FB Description: Spray Texture Stucco Finish In Lieu of Crushed Shell Finish over Tilt-up Concrete Panels 

Applicable Drawing(s): _ ___,A=--=2=.0"""l....,&=A=2=.0=2 ___________________ _ 

Applicable Specification(s): __ 0=9'-'-9-"12=-=&"-'0=3'--'-4..,__7"'-I ___________________ _ 

ApplicableShopDrawing(s): ~N"""/A~------------------------

THIS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE 
CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK 
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS to the work covered by said contract. 

CAUSE: 
A substantial credit would be provided, to the DOA, for a spray texture stucco finish in lieu of Coquina 
'Crnshed Shell' finish over tilt-up concrete panels. 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION: 

Provide and apply spray texture stucco, over accepted Weld-Crete bonding agent, over properly cleaned and 
prepared concrete tilt panels. The stucco application shall meet the requirements of the project 
specifications. Provide sample spray texture stucco for review and acceptance. A five year material and 
application warranty is required. 

Areas delineated as 'Cement plaster finish over metal lath' shall be installed as cement plaster over vinyl 
lath. The indicated 'Score Lines' shall be preformed ½"channel reveals with preformed intersections. The 
size of the rectangles in the grid will be 32" wide x 40" high. 

Building exterior will be painted with primer and two coats of acrylic paint as defined in the project 
specifications. 'Wistful Beige' and a second color will be selected by the architect, with the color placement 
to be determined. 

Submittals are required for bonding agent, vinyl lath, preformed reveals and application procedure of spray 
texture stucco (ie., application thickness, protection against overspray, cleaning and preparation of tilt panel, 
application of bond breaker) 

A/E FIRM: X PBSJ (Architectural) D PBS&J (Civil) • LA Design (Landscape) 
• TLC (Mechanical) D 

ORIGINATOR: Ken Jacobsen, AIA SIGNAT DATE: 2/23/2007 

REMARKS: ---------------------------------
RESPONSE BY: ---------- SIGNATURE: __________ DATE: ___ _ 



12/19/2006 03:41 5616269980 DAVID BROOKS ENTERPI PAGE 01 

DAVID BROOKS ENTERPR~Es, INC, 
9000 Bunni Rd., SUite 101, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403 Phone: !561) 62t-9960 FAX: !561) 626-9980 

DATE: 12/19/06 

COMPANY: PBS&J 

TO: Ken Jacobsen 

FAX#: 561-828-8031 

FROM: Chris Quinn 

FAX COVER 

PROJECT: PBIAADMINISTRAT10N BUILDING 

RE: Weij-Crete Bonding Agent 

Ken, 

Please see attached as requested the specification for the weld-crete bonding agent to be used W 

CCP#8 is approved. 

Respectfulv 

C~M 
Project Manager 

Number of Pages Including Cover 3 

PLEASE CALL IF YOU DID NOT RECEIVE THE COMPLETE DOCUMENT 

DAVID BROOKS ENTERPRISES, INC, 

PHONE: 581-826-9960 
FAX: 561-626-9980 

General Contracto11 / Construction Manage11 



12/1912006 03: 41 
Dec 19 OS 03:23p 

~btb·M~~~ 

Greg Hall 

t. PROOOOT NAME 
Bonto llfllkl! cctaMt. 
~-

t!WillfAC't\11\ER 
1.AASeNPPOOUOTSCORP. 
684Pt11llll<mt 
-.1,\M.0114 ' 
Ph<lte:800.,.. 

'IC) 
0."' a:m o..­
(.). 

0) 
(I) C: 
1-::, 
(.)., 
:i a 

i 
z 
w 

~ 

111\lllllOV.S.A. 1918 

L/HVLU UI\W!\W i..11•-'".., 

561 -863-5535 p.l 

• 

) 
i 
tr. 

;( 



561-863-5535 p,2 

ml d p Q lld COffll'OUMI ~ on 111rlms to fl• Nler\11 must bl ,,moved, Aft econOffli. water. Add IO c1me.n1 x an r ;111\c ctl'II Clftllll860111 loWil1QI IIIU11 bl 
cal fflllhod lor cle&lli!IQ concrtll 1111• to ~ac• and 1~•ftdGt wlitle compatible With W1ld-cr11t1. P!oltcl 
taCHII lo UII a 10 percnl mu~1tic isMthehJ,lllnFlgurta. Ille applied 11111 kom din and dtbrls 
acid tclutlon lollowtd by a lhorou9h P01d1ad Ctm1111 T11mzo: Far Yi· 111\UI tilt llllli CO!leltll Ol'lllly It 1n 
'#ahlng, Dtg11ulnt IOlvtRls IUch II Ind\ Portllnd ctffllnt ltttlUO, T-~ripa ~ICt. ~ '111111! iM01don of lilt bondillg 
Vartol lrt alto efftcllvt. sliould bt IIICl\ored to Ult !llb btfote ~l ijpRcatlon 11\ould bl madt plier 

Ntw concr111 musl be cured accord, applying Weld•Crllt9. Oo not allow 
10 

rinal ~actmenl ol concrt\t lo u1u11 
Ing 10 appravld lnduttry 

111nd
ardt slandlng watar to rtffllln on IIIMY bond-

1 
conunuous blue 111111 over Ille bending 

Painted 111rlaca1 mus! bt souRd, wuh• ed terr1110 1urlac11. WI/if.Cit!" surlact. FoHow acce~ed Industry sllnd­
ablt Ind ftrmly adhered to Iha substratt. equallzt1 iucuon, 1/lttdl ~IClfflllll end !Ids !or piclldian of I\IWly-bonded con, 
Glossy pelnled surlacei should bt l)fnllils urJlorm llnl1hing. FatlDW NThl~ crela, oo not uie a "flt" \'/Pl uw to 
dulled wllh an abrllive. OYer newly recolMltl1ded P10Cadur11 l01 Ya• mono, cut bolal\on llinll on new~ bond1d GOR-
iainltd 111rlace1, wait 60 dayi befO!e lllhlc terrmo, crete cvedays. applying bonding lgtnl 

AppllcaUon: Ap~y Wtld-Cretel Ult- Concrttt Shear Wal~: -Dlltlnct Id- AP,p,orllr. New York Cl~ Bo11d ol 
dUuted llke a coat ol paint using brlllh, vinlage ofWeld-creiet1 d1taytd 'oon4- S!Jlldatda and Af196111, und11 Cl/, No, 
roller or spray to form a conlinuous ing ae11on: 1how1 bonding agtat to be 6~2-SM; City of 1.os Angtl11 Soard 
blue 'lilrn. Bol)iling agent will di'/ to aPOlled prior lo placing rtlniorctrMat of Sulldlng and Saltly Commllllontrs 
1ouch In approximately 1 hour, depend- ind/or stressing cables, ,recUn; lorm- !Fila No. 11.401.W•S), Stilt of Cal~ 
in; upon humidll'f, Lar;1 areu can be . work 111d placing concrete, Stt F/;1111 tornla hll lHfmd stucco bondl4 '111111 
COVlltd In I 1lngl1 ap~icallon, Weld- ,. Wtld-Crtttl tor I t ltt, fire rlll11, Flit 
Crttthn be appied 0'111 dry or damp 11110,lllllCllllltG"-M NG, AIOI0-211:t, Atig,Jlt 2t lttl, surl1ctt· (wll11 pudd\11 fflUll be 1Urnf. 
nalld), TltMay bondl11g action l~t 
urt I) 1hm cemenUi!oo.11 llllltrills to 
interlock wltll bese slrucl1111 aft1111 im­
medlttely Iller Wtld-Cr11.e le lcUcli• 
dry, 01 a day lo 10 days later, wilh no 
afftol on bond perfor1111nce, Once lhe 
bonded ustmbly hll cured llld Weld· 
Crettl h11 dried, It ~ ul\3lltcltd by 
humldl~ or condtns1U011, 

JJI 
' 

6. AVAILABILITY 

Artlllbllltr, Weld-Crellt Is l'llil&ble 
in all prlnclpal clH11 110111 building IIIP,, 
~y deal111 lhroughoul Ille Unlled Slatfl 
and Clnadt 

Concrtte Ov«lay1: Ctrnentilioua top- Wd 
pings w lhl Wlfd.Crete fllm llloutd Figura 4: hr : , · . 
have a mfnlfflum lhlcknns of Yi Inch : · 7, GUARANT!ES 
and lltcutd bt abutltd to Ill adjlOllnl ,.!',!M~':,,.~lol:: LanM Prodtiola Corp. Wlrrlllla Wtfd. 
edge. See F1gU!1 2. Foifll'II Pcrtllnd ...... ,,,.. "' ·· .i..i Cd 1o· be llllltd !GI the ptllpGltt 
Cement Alloclallon 01 ANl1 Slandllds C,ellt and sllow II dry P~OI lo l"""ng d11011bed wltln llld acoorilll1 to 
In pr1P111Ag, applying, and cu~no Iha lmh catlcrtlt. dirtcllonl, and Ital beln cCl'illnllQUlly 
CORClllt O'llllty, Seal lit \olnta agalnat CoM/llf Co!IIMI: 'Miert rtCllliftg lllltd 111d 11Nd lft PllCllaai ~ 

. W1111 fllftllflllon. llolallon l•lnl11Mllld la I\ICtllll'/, apply Wlld.citlal plior to ,1nce 1153, 9uyw 1"91 In purcllulng 
• ., Ill lonnd or CIII 111b I dr,, ~- rtit!O!Ctffll 111d lormrt 11111 pradvct lflat Sllflr'e ftlblllly for 
111Wfflt11,Cotirol•ahtufdrnlcll t111nprccffdto~•COM11tt.Where bt11cltol111J1111ylhllllnncc111tll• 
ialmt kl MMta 1t1hltoll01 all 1G W11tig 00l\Crtle Is to be ·• COid lilt pr1c1 al lie praduct. Blcluae 
nol llOII U.. OM-ull lllt. ol 1111 IIICh II In llrllglttettlng columns, ffl ol the Ni - al conilant, btyand 
COIIOrlll OllfaJ, Do 1llll allaw lllridlftg W~ettl and 111411 to dry, lftlft our caitrot, which lllt'/ be •IIC0Ullltl1d 
llltlrlo nmeln ot1 llflfJbondld con- bulldll1111Ullng1cementmlx!Yi~ndl 1n 111,111ott111 pioduel, l.lrlln Prod-
crllt111t1c11, lftllfflllll !NcWII) 11tdl 111& la ~umb. ucll Corp, 1111t.a M olttr Wl!llllly, 

CAUTIOM-Allow I lull 24 1tail!1 bt- IIPIIM or lmpfltd, 111d IIO IQlnt or 
IWttn 1ppf1Clllon ol eldl 11111. oilier ~on 11 11111tori11d to da 10, 

C/acb 111d Jalnll: Md Weld.C111.e 
to wall! 1:1 end mix with por\11rid 
dlmenl to prap111 a patching coni- a. MAINTENANCE 

OQ flG1l1d. .. 

~o,~-~--i,b Colltqr. 100 to 300 lq, ft, par gel· Nol\l·rtqlitld, 
90o10 Ooo Otc)"o•oo 1111, lflPIOllffllttly, dtpemtig upon 

malhod al ~, lem,elllllrll, 
,_ 1: Ila~ polOlfty and texlura ot lill tubsttllt, t,' TECHNICAL SERVICES 

TIClirlcalllrMlllltdlabo!lloryfa. Prtcut F1"r Syst1111t: Follow above cl!Wtl 
111 

fl'lllbl• thfOUII\ 1111 mu11-
procedurl1 IOI 1t11nng l)IICISI conc1t11 DIJig flllt: W1III-Crlltt dlltl ID Iha 1-lrti: Wrlll tor 111111 ol 11111111 
floor l)lltmL touch ltt lflpmlffllllly w hour de- re•lhl• Of dlldbutar Gldde •o:::,::::"t a,ldklHon-.111-.dest Ftlt,.,.,. 111d Fotltd fopp/119; ::., lo '"~-or It!• Slol!OII FGIIIM 11t also ,1111• 
Mix Ollt Pill Wild-Cd to llt111 111111 rmo to,;n, lfflfflldlallly Ml dry OlllllblllOISltt Pffllclpll cltttt •· 

W~ l • ~ llltlll drjS out tit Urilld 8lalaa Md Cwda CIII 
wlll nat llllct ~~no pfOPIIUts, 111111 s,IClftca~ wllltrs. 

ICIOOlOUS.~ 1918 



, 03/08i2007 01:47 5616269980 DAVID BROOKS ENTERPI PAGE 05 

PLASTERING CONTRACTOR 
CG C028637 

1801 WEST 10th STREET 
RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

(561) 863-5525 
FAX (561) 863-5535 

~ .. 

March 7, 2007 

Chris Quinn, Project Manager 
David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. 
9000 Bunna Road 
Suite 101 
Palm Beach Gardens, Fl 33403 

RE: PBIA Administration Building 
Changes 

Dear Chris, 
I have listed below the changes you requested to the plans. 

1. Delete Coquina Finish 
DEDUCT $ 251 ,850.00 

2. Delete metal lath on the exterior of Stairways and Mechanical Room that show metal lath and stucco. This makes sense if the Architect is using Weldcrete and stucco on the other concrete tilt panels. It has never been a good practice to install metal lath over concrete or masonry that are to receive stucco. It will cause cracking. 
DEDUCT $ 28,550.00 

3. Change metal lath listed in the above item to PVC lath 
(note this is not needed if the deduct for item #2 is accepted). 

ADD $ 525.00 
4. Change "scored lines" shown on the exterior of the Stairways and Mechanical Rooms to ½" PVC reveal. This is not shown on the plans, but is probably the best method of achieving "crisp" reveals. It is expensive because each of the intersections must be "mitered" from four sides. 

ADD $ 33,670.00 

continued 



03/08/2007 01:47 5616269980 DAVID BROOKS ENTERPI PAGE 06 

PLASTERING CONTRACTOR 
CG C028637 

1801 WEST 10th STREET 
RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

(561) 863-5525 
FAX (561) 863-5535 

5. Apply spray textured stucco over accepted Weldcrete bonding agent over 
properly cleaned and prepared concrete tilt panels. These are the panels 
shown as Coquina Finish. 

ADD $ 113,100.00 

I will complete the submittal package as soon as you let me know which changes 
are to be accepted. 

Please call if you have any questions. 



. , 04/03/2007 14: 31 5616869980 
o~/08/2007 15:13 FAX 5$18879815 

DAVID BROOKS ENT 
Advanc~d Painting 

PAGE 02/02 

@001/001 

7:38!l We8tpt1rt l=l!ac:e 

februQry 26, 20D7 

FAX PROPOSAL 
ADDffiONAL WORK 

VVl!st Palm Br.iach, Florida S341a 
(se,) 1,45,0123 
('300} 281M 564 
ft\)I\ (561) 697•9815 

TO I CMs Ovlnr, 

DAVID BROOKS F.li: Adel painting of l'l~erlor Spray Textured Stucco finish. Fleld Bulletin ,iNTERPRfSES, INC. CONTRACTOR: DAVID BROOKS ENTERPRISES 9000 Elurma Roa!l, Suite 101 
P1;11M Boactt Gardene1 FL 3340$ 'f'HONli # : (581) 528-9980 

J.IAX ti : (Sa1) 626-99"10 

JO'BNAME: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
WESJ PALM BEACH 

Soo ofWol'k: ~ORl'Al G SCOPE : • • Add Pctinting of m;torlor Spray 1"111xtured Stucco finish In liflU of Crushed Shell Prn,,Colol't\d mntertal. 
• • Exterior Spray texturad walls will be prlmad and given two ooa.ts of a.cryllc latex finish paint. .. Wo~ done irr lieu of pre~flnlshect "Coquina Crushed Shell'1 appliad to walls t'.Yy others. • • Up ta 2 eoiors U$ed. 

ADDA.MOUNT: $1:Z 300,00 J!XCl..USION!) ; Woo~ dm,m, wlidloMrlngtt, CIUlllclng Of cionttol loltlls, !llntefront OCors/WlndOW tramc,11, QUlffll'R, roaf\Qp eql)Jpment, 
wafkWay 011no11tes, open!llble p111rt1t1on, turnll'.lre, desks, aluminum COl:ling cnpl'I, 1:au111i11g Of po.Mel jclfflS. 

NOTE, Wor~ Ill All deacrlb!U;I abOVI\ ~ area lillm:1 ln: Pl•n• thltlld 11M8IOS Rov, #4 !J1'm10C Add(lndum 11. .Sp~c Section 0!!912 • Painting Datttd 3129/06 

NO'nl.: This propoeat eul>jec:1 lo 11ocept11t1,;,9 wllhln JQ Df!Yt and la void lhereafllll' Ill tha option or 1he l,ll'ldel'Dignvd. 

me_, £f'JL__ ~---1:u--ck-S_u1_r..,~-an-"---+~"''l'an~uc~ed_p_am_' _tin_g_c_nl\_tl'_a_c:t')_,:s __ _ 



( SCHEDULE FOR PARTICIPATION BY DISADVANTED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE CONTRACTORS 
(FORM DBE SCHEDULE 1) 

PROJECT NAME: PBIA Admin. Bldg. & Comm. Facility PROJECT NUMBER: ___ PB~0~5-~0_1 ______ _ 

NAME OF PRIME: David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. TELEPHONE NO: -f5~6=1)~6=2~6-~99~6~0 ______ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: M.L. (Mark) Davidson, Sr. Project Manager 

BID DATE: Change Order #7 

THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY BID FORM AND MUST BE COMPLETED AS APPLICABLE 

Name, Address and Type and Description Contract Amount 
Telephone Number of ofWorkTo Be 
Minority Contractor Performed Black Hispanic Other Woman 

-
------------
1. 

$ $ $ $ 

2. 
$ $ $ $ 

3. 
$ $ $ $ 

4. 
$ $ $ $ 

5. 
$ $ $ $ 

Total $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $--=-0 ___ _ 

PRIME CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE: 
B!D PRICE: $120,805.00 TOTAL% PARTICIPATIOIN: 0% 2/23/94 

DBE 



DATE: NTP 
CONTRACT TIME = 
CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT= 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

ORIGINAL 

10/9/2006 
365 

10/9/2007 
$10,997,000.00 

$3,000.00 

12/6/2006 Elevator Substitution 

Notes: 

3/21/2007 CRC /Palm Tree Relocation required by 
Meeting PZB after award 

Total 
be approved by the Dept 
be approved by the CRC 

To be approved by the Board 

additional Water 

16R, 17R, 19R 

21 $63,000[ $ 

$0 

65 $195,000 

86 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
ADMIN BLDG AND COMM FACILITY 

FAA AIP No.: 3-12-0085-044-2005 
FDOT WPI: 41635-1-94-01 

PB NO: PB 05-1 
CONTRACT SUMMARY 

CURRENT 

451 Thru CO #7 
1/2/2008 

$11,214,842.00 

57,880.00) 11 57,880.00 

23,903.oo I $ 88,903.00 

$41,629.00[ $ 41,629.00 

$176,295.00 371,295.00 

$33,895.00 33,895.00 

$ 

217,842.00 75,524.00 $ 

1 .. Change Order No 2 is not included in the cumulative amount for additive change orders. It is tracked separately $ 11,094,037.00 

Approval Authority 
CO Value 
$0-50,000 

$50,001-100,000 
>$100,001 

Cummulative Value 
$0-100,000 

$100,101-200,00( 

DOA Project Costs Tracking.032707 
4/10/2007 . 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
sec 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

CRC 

57,880.00 

23,903.00 I $ 23,903.00 

65,532.00 

$176,295.00 

$99,427.00 

(33,977.00) 

-0.53%1 $10,939,120.00 Approved 

Approved by Lead 
Department 
11/22/2006. 
Needs to to go 

0.22% $10,963,023.001;;; e~:nt~i!~e 

o.38% I $11,004,652.00 

(Value of change 
order with time 
extension more 
than $50k 

Approved 

1.60%1 $11,180,947.00IApproved 

0.31%1 $11,214,842.00IApproved 

1.94% $11,214,842.00 



A_C.ORD; CERTIFICATF; .OF LIABILITY INSURA~•~E I DATE (11.lM/DDNYYY) 
TM 

,.,,, \ 
I 02/2l8/2007 

PRODUCER (561)746-4546 FAX (S61) 746-9599 THIS CERTIFICATE I~ .... SUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Tequesta Agency, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
218 s. US Highway One,Ste 300 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. Tequesta, FL 33469 
Debra Neumann, CIC · INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED David Brooks Enterprises, Inc. INSURER A: National Fire Ins. of Hartford 
9000 Burma Road, Suite 101 INSURER 8: Auto-Owners Insurance Co. 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403 INSURERC: Continental Casualty Company 20443( ... 

INSURERD· Valley Forge Insurance Company 
INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

l~;f ~~~l TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER P.§>Hiy EFFECTIVE Pgi'f J" EXPIRATION LIMITS 
GENERAL LIABILITY C2082846122 08/01/2006 08/01/2007 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 -X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED $ 50,000 ---- ---- tr::- --I CLAIMS MADE [[] OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 A X PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 -

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 -
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 x7 POLICY rn mg: nLOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 4689563400 08/01/2006 08/01/2007 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT - $ X ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 1,000,000 - ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY - $ SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) B - HIRED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY - $ NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) -

- -PROPERTY DAMAGE $ (Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY 
AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 1 ANYAUTO 
OTHER THAN EAACC $ 
AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY C2025706404 08/01/2006 08/01/2007 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 4,000,000 0 OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000 C Per Project $ 
~ DEDUCTIBLE Aggregate Limit $ 

RETENTION $ 10,00C 
$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC178965914 03/01/2007 03/01/2008 X I T~~;Tfa¥~ I jOJ~-EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

500,000 D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,000 If yes, describe under 

500,000 SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 
OTHER 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS >alm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, 
its Officers, Employees & Agents are additional insureds per form Gl7957G attached to the General 
.iability policy and form CA2048 0299 attached the Business Automobile policy. Copy of forms Gl7957G & 
:A2048 0299 attached for reference. A Subrogation Waiver applies to all policies. 
>roject No. 05-1 New Administration Building at Palm Beach International Airport 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

PALM BEACH COUNTY EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

c/o DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS _1Q_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

ATTN: JERRY ALLEN BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 
846 PALM BEACH INT'L AIRPORT OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-1470 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

8'-f--~ Mark Kasten/DEBBIE 
ACORD 25 (2001/08) ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
ori this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

~CORD 25 (2001/08) 

\ , 



C'NA G-17957-G 
(Ed. 01/01) 

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE ADDITIONAL INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT. SEE PARAGRAPH C.1. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES. 
ALSO, THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE WITH RESPECTS TO THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" ARISING OUT OF THE "PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS HAZARD". SEE PARAGRAPH B.3. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THIS COVERAGE CHANGE. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
CONTRACTOR'S SCHEDULED AND BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT WITH LIMITED PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS 

COVERAGE 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: Designated Project: 

See Certificate of Insurance 

(Coverage under this endorsement is not affected by an entry or lack of entry in the Schedule above.) 
A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to 

include as an insured any person or organization, 
including any person or organization shown in the 
schedule above, (called additional insured) whom 
you are required to add as an additional insured on 
this policy under a written contract or written 
agreement; but the written contract or written 
agreement must be: 

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during 
the term of this policy; and 

2. Executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property 
damage," or "personal and advertising injury". 

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is 
limited as follows: 

1. That person or organization is an additional 
insured solely for liability due to your negligence 
specifically resulting from "your work" for the 
additional insured which is the subject of the 
written contract or written agreement. No 
coverage applies to liability resulting from the 
sole negligence of the additional insured. 

G-17957-G 
(Ed. 01/01) 

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the 
additional insured are those specified in the 
written contract or written agreement or in the 
Declarations of this policy, whichever is less. 
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of, and 
not in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown 
in the Declarations. 

3. The coverage provided to the additional insured 
by this endorsement and paragraph f. of the 
definition of "insured contract" under 
DEFINITIONS (Section V) do not apply to 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out 
of the "products-completed operations hazard" 
unless required by the written contract or written 
agreement. When coverage does apply to 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out 
of the "products-completed operations hazard" 
such coverage will not apply beyond: 
a. The period of time required by the written 

contract or written agreement; or 

Page 1 of 2 

PDF created with FinePrint pdfFactory trial version http://www.pdffactory.com 



C'NA 
b. 5 years from the completion of "your work" 

on the project which is the subject of the 
written contract or written agreement, 

whichever is less. 

4. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
does not apply to "bodily injury," "property 
damage," or "personal and advertising injury" 
arising out of an architect's, engineer's, or 
surveyor's rendering of or failure to render any 
professional services including: 

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to 
prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, 
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, 
change orders or drawings and 
specifications; and 

b. Supervisory, or inspection activities 
performed as part of any related 
architectural or engineering activities. 

C. As respects the coverage provided under this 
endorsement, SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL 
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS are amended 
as follows: 

1. The following is added to the Duties In The 
Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit 
Condition: 

e. An additional insured under this 

G-17957-G 
(Ed. 01/01) 

endorsement will as soon as practicable: 

G-17957-G 
(Ed. 01/01) 

(1) Give written notice of an occurrence or 
an offense to us which may result in a 
claim or "suit'' under this insurance; 

(2) Tender the defense and indemnity of 
any claim or "suit" to any other insurer 
which also has insurance for a loss we 
cover under this Coverage Part; and 

(3) Agree to make available any other 
insurance which the additional insured 
has for a loss we cover under this 
Coverage Part. 

f. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an 
additional insured under this endorsement 
until we receive written notice of a claim or 
"suit" from the additional insured. 

2. Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition 
is deleted and replaced with the following: 
4. Other Insurance 

b. Excess Insurance 

This insurance is excess over any other 
insurance naming the additional insured 
as an insured whether primary, excess, 
contingent or on any other basis unless 
a written contract or written agreement 
specifically requires that this insurance 
be either primary or primary and 
noncontributing. 

Page 2 of 2 

PDF created with FinePrint pdfFactory trial version http://www.pdffactory.com 


